

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

.

43

Chapter 46.

An Act to amend Paragraph one, Section six, of Chapter six of the Revised Statutes, relating to Property exempt from Taxation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Paragraph one of section six of chapter six of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding to said paragraph the following words 'and the property of any public municipal corporation of this state, appropriated to public uses,' so said paragraph one of section six will read as follows:

'Section 6. Paragraph I. The property of the United States, and of this state, and the property of any public municipal corporation of this state, appropriated to public uses,'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.

Chapter 47.

An Act to repeal sections forty, forty-two and one hundred twenty-eight of Chapter fifty-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to Railroads.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Sections forty, forty-two and one hundred twentyeight of chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes, are hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.

Chapter 48.

An Act to amend Chapter ninety-seven of the Fublic Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, relating to assessment of damages resulting from the raising and lowering of Ways.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter ninety-seven of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, is hereby amended, by adding at the end of said section the following words: 'said complaint to be filed at the term of the supreme judicial court, next to be held within the county where the land is situated,

Section 1 of chapter 97, public laws of 1887, amended.

Paragraph 1 of section 6 of chapter 6 of R. S., amended.

Paragraph 1, as amended.

Sections 40, 42, and 128 of chapter 51, R.S. repealed.

Снар. 49

how assessed, and by whom

maid.

after sixty days from the date of assessment' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows: Damages, 'Section I. When a way or street is raised or lowered by a

'Section I. When a way or street is raised or lowered by a surveyor or person authorized, to the injury of an owner of adjoining land, he may, within a year, apply in writing to the municipal officers and they shall view such way or street and assess the damages, if any have been occasioned thereby, to be paid by the town, and any person aggrieved by said assessment, may, in addition to any other remedy now provided by law, have them determined, on complaint to the supreme judicial court, in the manner prescribed in section eighteen of this chapter, as amended by section five of chapter three hundred and fifty-nine of the laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five. Said complaint to be filed at the term of the supreme judicial court, next to be held within the county where the land is situated, after sixty days from the date of assessment.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.

Chapter 49.

An Act to repeal Chapter twenty-five of the Revised Statutes, except sections eleven and twelve, relating to Watch and Ward in towns.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter twenty-five of the revised statutes is hereby repealed, except sections eleven and twelve.

Approved March 4, 1903.

Chapter 50.

An Act to repeal Sections fifty-eight and fifty-nine of Chapter thirty-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to bounties on Silk, and on Beet Sugar.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section fifty-eight and section fifty-nine of chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes are hereby repealed. Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.

Chapter 25 of R. S., except sections 11 and 12 repealed.

Sections 58 and 59 of chapter 38, R. S. repealed.

44

—complaints to be filed.